We measure revenue as the amount of consideration for which we expect to be entitled, in exchange for transferring
goods.  Certain customers may receive cash incentives such as customer discounts (including volume or trade
discounts), advertising discounts and other customer-related programs which are accounted for as variable
consideration.  In some cases, we apply judgment, such as contractual rates and historical payment trends, when
estimating variable consideration.  In accordance with the guidance, most variable consideration is classified as a
reduction to net sales.

Sales taxes and other similar taxes are excluded from revenue.  We elected to account for shipping and handling
activities as a fulfillment cost as permitted by the guidance.  We do not have unsatisfied performance obligations since
our performance obligations are satisfied at a single point in time.

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-Q

17

8

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

The effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on the condensed consolidated financial statements is as follows:

Before Reclassification After Reclassification
February 28, February 28,

Balance Sheet (in thousands) 2018 Reclassification 2018
Receivables  (1) $ 273,168 $ 2,397 $ 275,565
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
(1) $ 165,864 $ 2,397 $ 168,261

Before Reclassification After Reclassification
Three Months Three Months
Ended May 31, Ended May 31,

Statement of Income (in thousands) 2017 Reclassification 2017
Sales revenue, net (1) $ 327,986 $ (2,495) $ 325,491
SG&A (1) $ 99,482 $ (2,495) $ 96,987

(1) Reflects amounts from continuing operations.

Note 4 – Discontinued Operations

On December 20, 2017, we completed the divestiture of the Nutritional Supplements segment through the sale of
Healthy Directions LLC and its subsidiaries to Direct Digital, LLC. The Nutritional Supplements segment sold
premium branded doctor formulated nutritional supplements, skincare and pain relief products through highly targeted
catalog and other printed collateral mailings, online and direct response print, radio and television media.

The purchase price from the sale is comprised of $46.0 million in cash, which was paid at closing, and a supplemental